#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KCL Corporation	12/20/1999
KCL Promotional Packaging Products, Ltd.	12/20/1999

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Huntsman KCL Corporation	
Street Address:	500 Huntsman Way	
City:	Salt Lake City	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84108	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11177226

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (317)236-9900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 317-635-8900

Email: ptodocket@binghammchale.com

Correspondent Name: John V. Daniluck, Bingham McHale LLP

Address Line 1: 10 West Market Street, Suite 2700

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 17263-62619

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John V. Daniluck

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=KCLCorpKCLPromo2HuntsmanKCL#page1.tif source=KCLCorpKCLPromo2HuntsmanKCL#page2.tif source=KCLCorpKCLPromo2HuntsmanKCL#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 023563 FRAME: 0802 4 \$40.00 111//

501024171

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, KCL CORPORATION, an Indiana corporation, of 701 Hodell Street, Shelbyville, IN 46176 (the "Seller"), and KCL PROMOTIONAL PACKAGING PRODUCTS, LTD., an Ontario corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Seller, of 1320 Blundell Road, Mississauga, Ontario CANADA L4Y 1M5, (the "Subsidiary" and, together with the Seller, "Assignors"), have made a new and useful invention in METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PLACING A PRODUCT IN A FLEXIBLE RECLOSABLE CONTAINER for which Assignor has made applications for Letters Patent of the United States as United States Patent Application Serial Number 09/370,053, filed August 6, 1999; and

WHEREAS, HUNTSMAN KCL CORPORATION, a Utah corporation, of 500 Huntsman Way, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84108, (hereinafter "Assignee"), desires to acquire all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said invention(s) disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in said application(s), and in, to and under said application(s), and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good, valuable and sufficient considerations to Assignors, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred unto Assignee all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said invention(s) disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in said application(s), and in, to and under said application(s) for United States Letters Patent, and any and all other application(s) thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and reexaminations based thereon or claiming priority thereto.

ASSIGNORS further hereby authorize and request the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent on said invention(s) to ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives, and further agrees to sign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention(s) in this and all foreign countries for the use of and in the name of ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNMENT Page 1 of 3 3046-1:JVD:71622

> PATENT REEL: 023563 FRAME: 0803

### **ASSIGNORS:**

KCL CORPORATION an Indiana corporation,

By: Robert C. Stolmeier

Name: Robert C. Stolmeier

Title: President

STATE OF INDIANA )

COUNTY OF Stally )

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, on this day personally appeared <u>Noterf P. Stolacies</u> known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for and in behalf of KCL CORPORATION, an Indiana corporation, for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 20 day of Documer, 1999.

Husy Kuller

NOTARY PUBLIC Judy Yulin

Residing in \_\_\_\_\_\_ County

My Commission Expires:

2/12/07

ASSIGNMENT Page 2 of 3 3046-1:JVD:71622

> PATENT REEL: 023563 FRAME: 0804

KCL PROMOTIONAL PACKAGING PRODUCTS, LTD., an Ontario corporation,

De la SAR
By: Nobest C. Solmers
Title: President
•
STATE OF INDIANA )
COUNTY OF Shelley )SS.
BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, on this day personally appeared <u>Lohard</u> . <u>Stained</u> , known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledge to me that he executed the same for and in behalf of KCL PROMOTIONAL PACKAGING PRODUCTS, LTD., an Ontario corporation, for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.  Given under my hand and seal of office this & day of <u>Recorder</u> ,
1999.
Jucy Villi
NOTARY PUBLIC Judy Pullin Residing in Shall y County
County
My Commission Tourism
My Commission Expires:
2/12/07

ASSIGNMENT Page 3 of 3 3046-1:JVD:71622

> PATENT REEL: 023563 FRAME: 0805

**RECORDED: 11/24/2009**